

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DOUG MORGAN; ROBIN MORGAN; JIM SHELL;  
SUNNY SHELL; SHERRIE VERSHER; AND  
CHRISTINE WADE,

PETITIONERS,

v.

PLANO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL.,

RESPONDENT.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KELLY SHACKELFORD  
HIRAM S. SASSER, III  
JEFFREY C. MATEER  
LIBERTY LEGAL  
INSTITUTE  
2001 Plano Parkway  
Suite 1600  
Plano, TX 75075  
(972) 941-4444

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ASHLEY C. PARRISH  
CANDICE CHIU  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
pclement@kslaw.com  
(202) 737-0500

*Counsel for Petitioners*

March 17, 2010

\*additional counsel listed on inside cover

---

Additional Counsel for Petitioners:

CLYDE MOODY SIEBMAN  
SIEBMAN REYNOLDS  
BURG & PHILLIPS LLP  
300 N. Travis St.  
Sherman, TX 75090  
(903) 870-0070

WM. CHARLES BUNDREN  
WM. CHARLES  
BUNDREN & ASSOCIATES  
2591 Dallas Parkway  
Suite 300  
Frisco, TX 75034  
(972) 624-5338

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 14.1 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. The Initial Student Speech Policy .....	4
B. The Amended Student Speech Policy.....	8
C. The Decisions Below .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Sharply Divided Over Whether <i>Tinker</i> Applies To Content- And Viewpoint-Neutral Restrictions On Student Speech.....	14
II. The Decision Below Cannot Be Reconciled With This Court’s Student Speech Jurisprudence.....	21
A. The Fifth Circuit Misapplied <i>O’Brien</i> . .....	22
B. The Fifth Circuit Misinterpreted <i>Tinker</i> . .....	24
C. The Fifth Circuit Undervalued Student Speech.....	27

III. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For  
Resolving An Important, Recurring  
Constitutional Issue..... 30  
CONCLUSION ..... 34

APPENDIX

TABLE OF APPENDICES ..... App-i

Appendix A

Opinion of the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, dated Dec.  
1, 2009 .....App-1

Appendix B

Order of the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying  
Rehearing En Banc, dated Jan. 5, 2010.....App-15

Appendix C

Opinion of the United States District  
Court for the Eastern District of Texas,  
Sherman Division, dated Feb. 26, 2007 .....App-17

Appendix D

Order of the United States District  
Court for the Eastern District of Texas,  
Sherman Division, Granting Motion to  
Certify Court Order as Final, dated  
June 30, 2008 .....App-21

Appendix E

Opinion of the Magistrate Judge Denying Plaintiffs' Motion for Partial Summary Judgment (Facial Challenge to PISD Policies) and Granting Defendant Plano ISD's Cross Motion for Summary Judgment, dated Jan. 30, 2007 .....App-24

Appendix F

Opinion of the Magistrate Judge Granting in Part and Denying in Part Individual Defendant's Motion to Dismiss Based on Qualified Immunity, dated Feb. 20, 2007 .....App-60

Appendix G

Plano ISD Policy *Student Expression: Distribution of Nonschool Literature*, issued Oct. 20, 2003 .....App-95

Plano ISD Policy *Student Expression: Distribution of Nonschool Literature*, issued April 4, 2005 .....App-98

Preamble to Plano ISD Policy *Student Expression: Distribution of Nonschool Literature*, issued Nov. 1, 2005.....App-106

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	22
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	23
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	1, 15, 32
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	23
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Board of Ed. of Westside Community Schs. (Dist. 66) v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	30
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	31
<i>Canady v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 240 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2001).....	11, 18, 21
<i>Chandler v. McMinnville Sch. Dist.</i> , 978 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	30
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Guiles v. Marineau</i> , 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16, 17, 21

<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	16, 26
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Jacobs v. Clark County Sch. Dist.</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20, 24, 28
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	31
<i>Lowry v. Watson Chapel Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>M.A.L. v. Kinsland</i> , 543 F.3d 841 (6th Cir. 2008).....	19, 20
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U. S. 188 (1977).....	26
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	23
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	passim
<i>Newsom v. Albemarle County Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 204</i> , 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008).....	20, 21
<i>Palmer v. Waxahachie Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 579 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Ponce v. Socorro Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004).....	19

<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) .....	23
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	23
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	passim
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	25
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	1, 18, 19, 22
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....	33
<i>Walker-Serrano v. Leonard</i> , 325 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	29, 32
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Douglas Laycock, <i>Equal Access and Moments of Silence: The Equal Status of Religious Speech by Private Speakers</i> , 81 NW. U. L. REV. 1 (1986) .....	29

Jay A. Sekulow et al., <i>Proposed Guidelines for Student Religious Speech and Observance in Public Schools,</i> 46 MERCER L. REV. 1017 (1995).....	26
Jeremiah Galus, Note, <i>Bong Hits 4 Jesus: Student Speech and the 'Educational Mission' Argument After Morse v. Frederick,</i> 71 U. PITT. L. REV. 143 (2009) .....	21
R. George Wright, <i>Doubtful Threats and the Limits of Student Speech Rights,</i> 42 U.C. DAVIS. L. REV. 679 (2009) .....	21
